

LISTED ON 08.07.2016

COURT NO. 10

ITEM NO. 2

SECTION IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 31687-31689
OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

S. Chandrasekaran

...Petitioner

-Versus-

P.K. Mohanan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.9.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard

Issue notice in the special leave petition and also in the application for condonation of delay.

Operation of the contempt proceedings dated 15.3.2013 shall in the meantime remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondent nos. 1-5 in SLP(C) No. 31687/2013, respondent nos. 1-5 in SLP(C) No. 31688/2013 and respondent nos. 1-2 in SLP(C) No. 31689/2013 on 18.11.2013 through registered A.D. post. Respondent no. 1 is common in all the SLPs and he has entered appearance in person and counter affidavit has filed by him and same has already been included in the SLP paper books. A.D. cards duly signed in respect of respondent nos. 2-5 in SLP(C) No. 31687-31688/2013 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said respondents. Respondent no. 2 in SLP(C) No. 31689/2013 has been deleted from the array of

parties vide Court's order dated 01.04.2016 and amended cause title has already been included in the SLP paper books.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 28.04.2016, when the following Order was passed:

"The respondent No.1 in person in all the matters has already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the above quoted order, the matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate
21, Lawyer's Chamber, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR