

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.31687-31689/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and interim orders dated
15/08/2013 and 19/02/2013 in CC No. 352/2012 and final order dated
07/05/2012 in LPA No. 20/2011 passed by the High Court of
Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur)

S. CHANDRASEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.K. MOHANAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP)

Date : 08/09/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG

Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.

Ms. Priyadarshinee Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.K. Mohanan, In-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After elaborately hearing the learned Additional
Solicitor General, Mr. P.S. Patwalia, having regard to the
fact that respondent No.1 - Mr. P.K. Mohanan, who is
appearing in person, has put in around 37 years of
service and is due to retire next month and also having
regard to the fact that the respondent possesses a post
graduate qualification, though not in M.B.A but in Law,
1

we are of the view that it is a fit case where the
Chairman should invoke his discretionary power under Rule
12 of the Policy for Promotion from Non-Executive to
Executive Cadre for granting relaxation.

Learned Additional Solicitor General seeks ten days
time to get further instruction.

Post these matters on 20 th

September, 2016.

(Anita Malhotra)

Court Master

(Renu Diwan)

Assistant Registrar