

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) 31687-31689/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and interim orders dated 15/08/2013 and 19/02/2013 in CC No. 352/2012 and final order dated 07/05/2012 in LPA No. 20/2011 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur)

S. CHANDRASEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.K. MOHANAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing slp)

Date : 17/11/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priyadarshinee Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the petitioner has produced before us a statement showing the marks given to respondent No.1-Mr. P.K. Mohanan in the interview held on 28th October, 2016. It shows that respondent No.1 has obtained 56 marks based on the various criteria and in the column (13) "Interview Points" out of 35 marks, he

has been awarded only 14 marks. Mr. Patwalia, learned Additional Solicitor General has further submitted that in the Departmental Promotion Committee of 1998, the candidates who had obtained total 66 marks, have not got promotion. Therefore, question of promoting respondent No.1 does not arise.

In this view of the matter, we do not think it fit and proper to grant any promotion to respondent No.1.

With the aforesaid observations, the special leave petitions stand disposed of.

(Anita Malhotra)
Court Master

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)
Court Master